
E - 2



§̈¦80

165TH ST

167TH ST

173RD ST

175TH ST

171ST ST

177TH ST

MARTHA ST

J F MAHONEY DR

176TH ST

172ND ST

169TH PL

164TH ST

175TH PL

170TH ST

174TH PL

173RD CT

171ST ST

VINE ST

172ND ST

174TH ST

VINE ST

176TH ST

176TH PL

LAKE

State of Indiana

º

Red Flag Investigation - Infrastructure
Governor's Parkway

Des. No. 1801907, New Bridge Project
Lake County, Indiana

This map is intended to serve as an aid in graphic 
representation only. This information is not warranted 
for accuracy or other purposes.

Sources:
Non Orthophotography 
Data - Obtained from the State of Indiana Geographical
 Information Office Library
Orthophotography - Obtained from Indiana Map Framework Data
(www.indianamap.org)  
 Map  Projection: UTM Zone 16 N    Map Datum: NAD83

0.15 0 0.150.075
Miles 0 Religious Facility

®v Hospital

nm School

_ Recreation Facility

Pipeline

Railroad

Trails

County Boundary

Project Area

Half Mile Radius

Managed Lands

Ý Cemeteries

p Airport
Toll

Interstate

State Route

US Route

Local Road

E - 3



§̈¦80

165TH ST

167TH ST

173RD ST

175TH ST

171ST ST

177TH ST

MARTHA ST

J F MAHONEY DR

176TH ST

172ND ST

169TH PL

164TH ST

175TH PL

170TH ST

174TH PL

173RD CT

171ST ST

VINE ST

172ND ST

174TH ST

VINE ST

176TH ST

176TH PL

LAKE

State of Indiana

º

Red Flag Investigation - Water Resources
Governor's Parkway 

Des. No. 1801907, New Bridge Project
Lake County, Indiana

This map is intended to serve as an aid in graphic 
representation only. This information is not warranted 
for accuracy or other purposes.

Sources:
Non Orthophotography 
Data - Obtained from the State of Indiana Geographical
 Information Office Library
Orthophotography - Obtained from Indiana Map Framework Data
(www.indianamap.org)  
 Map  Projection: UTM Zone 16 N    Map Datum: NAD83

0.15 0 0.150.075
Miles \ NWI - Point

ò Karst Spring

0 Canal Structure - Historic

NWI- LineXWXW

NPS NRI listed" "

County Boundary

<<Sinkhole Area

ÜÜSinking-Stream Basin

Wetlands

Floodplain - DFIRM

WWCave Entrance Density

Lake

River

Canal Route - Historic

Half Mile Radius

Project Area

! ! Impaired_Stream_Lake

Toll

Interstate

State Route

US Route

Local Road

E - 4



§̈¦80

165TH ST

167TH ST

173RD ST

175TH ST

171ST ST

177TH ST

MARTHA ST

J F MAHONEY DR

176TH ST

172ND ST

169TH PL

164TH ST

175TH PL

170TH ST

174TH PL

173RD CT

171ST ST

VINE ST

172ND ST

174TH ST

VINE ST

176TH ST

176TH PL

LAKE

State of Indiana

º

Red Flag Investigation - Mining/Mineral Exploration
Governor's Parkway

Des. No. 1801907, New Bridge Project
Lake County, Indiana

This map is intended to serve as an aid in graphic 
representation only. This information is not warranted 
for accuracy or other purposes.

Sources:
Non Orthophotography 
Data - Obtained from the State of Indiana Geographical
 Information Office Library
Orthophotography - Obtained from Indiana Map Framework Data
(www.indianamap.org)  
 Map  Projection: UTM Zone 16 N    Map Datum: NAD83

0.15 0 0.150.075
Miles

333Mine - Surface

County Boundary

Half Mile Radius

Project Area

B B B

B B BMine - 
Underground

Interstate

State Route

US Route

Local Road

Toll

Mineral Resources

!/ Oil and Gas Wells

E - 5



§̈¦80

165TH ST

167TH ST

173RD ST

175TH ST

171ST ST

177TH ST

J F MAHONEY DR

176TH ST

170TH ST

172ND ST

169TH PL

175TH PL

174TH PL

VINE STVINE ST

172ND ST

176TH ST

177TH ST

171ST ST

175TH ST

172ND ST

MARTHA ST

174TH ST

171ST ST

176TH PL

LAKE

State of Indiana

º

Red Flag Investigation - Hazardous Material Concerns
Governor's Parkway

Des. No. 1801907, New Bridge Project
Lake County, Indiana

This map is intended to serve as an aid in graphic 
representation only. This information is not warranted 
for accuracy or other purposes.

Sources:
Non Orthophotography 

Data - Obtained from the State of Indiana Geographical
 Information Office Library

Orthophotography - Obtained from Indiana Map Framework Data
(www.indianamap.org)  

 Map  Projection: UTM Zone 16 N    Map Datum: NAD83

0.2 0 0.20.1
Miles

Interstate

State Route

US Route

Local Road

Toll

P

!. Septage Waste Site
MP Restricted Waste Site

![ Superfund

:9 Solid Waste Landfill

_̀ State Cleanup Site

!A Waste Transfer Station

$# Underground Storage Tank

SR RCRA Generator/TSD

WV Voluntary Remediation Program

Tire Waste Site

Notice_Of_Contamination

kj Brownfield

!& Confined Feeding Operation

XW Construction/Demolition Site

.- Leaking Underground Storage Tank

!@ Manufactured Gas Plant

!< Open Dump Waste Site

A@ NPDES Facilites

O NPDES Pipe Locations

A@ RCRA Corrective Action Sites

"E$ Infectious/Medical Waste Site

County Boundary

Half Mile Radius

Project Area

Institutional Controls

E - 6



www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Date:   July 2, 2019 

To: Site Assessment & Management 
Environmental Policy Office - Environmental Services Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

From: Ellen Hogrebe 

Re: 

Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 
8790 Purdue Road 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 
ehogrebe@cmtengr.com 

RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
DES No. 1801907, State Project 
New Bridge Project 
Parrish Avenue 
Hammond, Lake County, Indiana 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Brief Description of Project:  The proposed project involves the realignment of Parrish Avenue between 169th Street and 
173rd Street in Hammond, Lake County, Indiana. The project is located in Section 10, Township 36 North, Range 9 West 
of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Highland, Indiana Quadrangle. 

Within the project area, Parrish Avenue is a two-lane Urban Minor Collector.  The proposed project would involve a grade 
separation and realignment of Parrish Avenue and include the construction of a new single span bridge that would 
accommodate two lanes of traffic, two bike lanes, and a pedestrian sidewalk over two tracks of the Norfolk Southern 
Railroad. A new intersection of Parrish Avenue and 173rd Street would shift east of the existing intersection and would 
require a minor stop control on the new Parrish Avenue and widening 173rd Street to add turn lanes to access the new 
Parrish Avenue.  

Bridge and/or Culvert Project: Yes    No    Structure # ___N/A_______
If this is a bridge project, is the bridge Historical? Yes    No  , Select  Non-Select 
(Note: If the project involves a historical bridge, please include the bridge information in the Recommendations 
Section of the report).  

Proposed right of way:  Temporary   # Acres _____     Permanent   # Acres   _8.5_, Not Applicable 

Type of excavation: Proposed excavation for the project will be needed for new storm sewer pipes to a depth of 
approximately 5 feet, retaining wall foundations to a depth of approximately 4 feet, and unsuitable soil removal to a 
depth of approximately 4 feet.   

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-5113 
FAX: (317) 233-4929

Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Joe McGuinness,  
Commissioner 
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Maintenance of traffic:  The proposed maintenance of traffic plan will include temporary pavement markings and traffic 
control devices to direct traffic along 173rd Street during construction of the new Parrish Avenue and 173rd Street 
intersection. Access to all residences and businesses will be maintained at all times. 

Work in waterway:  Yes    No   Below ordinary high water mark:  Yes  No 

State Project:       LPA:  

Any other factors influencing recommendations:

INFRASTRUCTURE TABLE AND SUMMARY  

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities 11 Recreational Facilities 8 
Airports1 1* Pipelines 2 

Cemeteries 1 Railroads 2 
Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 
Schools 6* Managed Lands 7 

1In order to complete the required airport review, a review of public airports within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) is required.  

Explanation: 
Religious Facilities*: Eleven (11) religious facilities, including eight (8) mapped and three (3) unmapped, are located within 
the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest facility, Terrace Park Church of God, is located 0.10 mile southwest of the project 
area. No impact is expected. 

Airports*: Although not located within the 0.5 mile search radius, one (1) public airport, Gary/Chicago International 
Airport, is located within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) of the project area. The public airport is located approximately 2.40 miles 
northeast of project area; therefore, early coordination with INDOT Aviation will occur. 

Cemeteries: One (1) cemetery is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. Lake County Cemetery is located 0.27 mile 
west of the project area. No impact is expected. 

Schools*: Six (6) schools, including three (3) mapped and three (3) unmapped, are located within the 0.5 mile search 
radius. The nearest school, The Excel Center, is located 0.09 mile east of the project area. No impact is expected. 

Recreational Facilities: Eight (8) recreational facilities are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest facility, 
Lee L Caldwell Elementary School is mapped 0.10 mile west of project area but, based on review, the school is no longer 
at this site. Hessville Girls Softball League is located 0.17 mile east of the project area. No impact is expected. 

Pipelines: Two (2) pipeline segments are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest segment, associated with 
Buckeye Pipe Line Company, is located approximately 0.41 mile west of project area. No impact is expected. 

Railroads: Two (2) railroad segments are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. Two (2) segments, associated with the 
Norfolk Southern Railroad, cross the project area. Coordination with INDOT Utilities and Railroads will occur. 

Managed Lands: Seven (7) managed lands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest managed land, 
Caldwell Baseball Complex, is located 0.10 mile west of the project area. No impact is expected. 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

WATER RESOURCES TABLE AND SUMMARY 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A Canal Routes - Historic N/A 
Karst Springs N/A NWI - Wetlands 3 

Canal Structures � Historic N/A Lakes 3 
NPS NRI Listed N/A Floodplain - DFIRM 4 

NWI-Lines N/A Cave Entrance Density N/A 
IDEM 303d Listed Streams and 

Lakes (Impaired) N/A Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Rivers and Streams N/A Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 

Explanation: 
NWI � Wetlands: Three (3) NWI-Wetlands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. One wetland is located 
approximately 0.03 mile east of the project area. Due to the proximity of the wetland, it is likely that additional water 
resources, such as unnamed tributaries, regulated drains, wetlands, and roadside ditches are located in the project area. 
A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 

Lakes: Three (3) lake are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest lake is located approximately 0.03 mile 
east of the project area. No impact is expected. 

Floodplain � DFIRM: Four (4) 100-year floodplain polygons are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest 
floodplain polygon is located 0.14 mile southwest of project area. No impact is expected. 

URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY SUMMARY 

Explanation: This project lies within the NW Lake/Porter County UAB. Post construction Storm Water Quality Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) may need to be considered. An early coordination letter with topographic and aerial maps 
showing the project area will be sent to the City of Hammond MS4 Coordinator at 5143 Columbia Ave. Hammond, IN 
46327. 

E - 9



MINING AND MINERAL EXPLORATION TABLE AND SUMMARY 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells N/A Mineral Resources N/A 
Mines � Surface N/A Mines � Underground N/A 

Explanation: N/A 

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONCERNS TABLE AND SUMMARY 

Hazardous Material Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Superfund N/A Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A 
RCRA Generator/ TSD 2 Open Dump Waste Sites N/A 

RCRA Corrective Action Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 
State Cleanup Sites 1 Waste Transfer Stations N/A 
Septage Waste Sites N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Sites 6 Confined Feeding Operations 

(CFO) N/A 

Voluntary Remediation Program N/A Brownfields N/A 
Construction Demolition Waste N/A Institutional Controls 2 

Solid Waste Landfill N/A NPDES Facilities 4 
Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A NPDES Pipe Locations N/A 
Leaking Underground Storage 

(LUST) Sites 5 Notice of Contamination Sites N/A 

Explanation: 

RCRA Generator/TSD: Two (2) RCRA Generator/TSD sites are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest site, 
Briar East Marathon #19752 (3550 169th St. Hammond, IN 46323, AI ID 17166), is located 0.25 mile northeast of the 
project area. The site is listed as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator  2002. No impact is 
expected. 

State Cleanup Sites: One (1) State Cleanup Site is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The site, Hammond Morton 
High School (6915 Grand Ave. Hammond, IN 46323, AI ID 16910), is located 0.29 mile northeast of the project area. Based 
on a review of the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) Virtual File Cabinet (VFC) IDEM issued a 
No Further Action (NFA) determination letter on February 22, 2000. No impact is expected.  

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Sites: Six (6) UST sites are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. United Parcel Service 
(3147 W 169th St. Hammond, IN 46323, AI ID 12349) is located adjacent to the project area. IDEM conducted a UST 
Inspection on August 20, 2018, and the facility was found to be in compliance with equipment, operating, and 
maintenance requirements set forth in Indiana�s UST Rule 329 IAC 9. No impact is expected.  

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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Leaking Underground Storage (LUST) Sites: Five (5) LUST sites are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. United Parcel 
Service (3147 W 169th St. Hammond, IN 46323, AI ID 12349) is located adjacent to the project area. This site is also 
discussed under UST sites. Based on a review of the IDEM VFC, IDEM issued a NFA letter on February 4, 2004

Institutional Controls: Two (2) Institutional Control Sites are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. The nearest site, 
AT&T Hammond Garage (3102 169th Pl. Hammond, IN 46321, AI ID 13544), is located 0.17 mile west of the project area. 
Based on a review of the IDEM VFC, an Environmental Restrictive Covenant is in place for the property for land 
use, groundwater use  and subsurface soil excavation. The impacted area does not extend off the site.  No impact is 
expected. 

NPDES Facilities: One (1) NPDES facility is located within the 0.5 mile search radius. United Parcel Service (3147 W 169th 
St. Hammond, IN 46323, AI ID 12349) is located adjacent to the project area. This site is discussed under UST sites and 
LUST sites.  No impact is expected.  

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION SUMMARY 

The Lake County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare 
(ETR) species and high quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted.  A preliminary review 
of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database by INDOT Environmental Services did indicate the presence of ETR species 
within the 0.5 mile search radius.  

A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 0.5 mile of 
the project area. The range-wide programmatic consultation for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat 
will be completed according to the most recent �Using the USFWS�s IPaC System for Listed Bat Consultation for INDOT 
Projects�. 

An inquiry using the USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website did not indicate the presence of 
the federally endangered species, the Rusty Patched Bumble Bee, in or within 0.5 mile of the project area. No impact 
is expected. 

RECOMMENDATIONS SECTION 

Include recommendations from each section.  If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A: 

INFRASTRUCTURE: 
Airports: One (1) public airport, Gary/Chicago International Airport, is located within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) of the 
project area. The public airport is located approximately 2.40 miles northeast of project area; therefore, early 
coordination with INDOT Aviation will occur. 

Railroads: One (1) railroad, the Norfolk Southern Railroad, crosses the project area. Coordination with INDOT 
Utilities and Railroads will occur. 

WATER RESOURCES:  One (1) wetland is located approximately 0.03 mile east of the project area. Due to the 
proximity of the wetland, it is likely that additional water resources, such as unnamed tributaries, regulated drains, 
wetlands, and roadside ditches are located in the project area. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and 
coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY:  This project lies within the NW Lake/Porter County UAB. Post construction Storm Water 
Quality Best Management Practices (BMPs) may need to be considered. An early coordination letter with topographic 
and aerial maps showing the project area will be sent to the City of Hammond MS4 Coordinator at 5143 Columbia Ave. 
Hammond, IN 46327. 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS: 

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:  Coordination with USFWS and IDNR will occur. The range-wide programmatic consultation 
for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat will be completed according to the most recent "Using the 
USFWS's IPaC System for Listed Bat Consultation for INDOT Projects". 

(Signature) INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: 

Prepared by: 
Ellen Hogrebe 
Environmental Scientist 
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 

Graphics: 
A map for each report section with a 0.5 mile search radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified 
as possible items of concern is attached.  If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A: 

SITE LOCATION: YES  

INFRASTRUCTURE: YES  

WATER RESOURCES: YES  

URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY: YES  

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS: YES  
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APPENDIX F: WATER RESOURCES 



Waters Report

Parrish Avenue

City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana

New Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad 

Local TRAX 

DES No: 1801907 

Completed Date: DECEMBER 3, 2019 
INDOT EWPO Approval Date:  

PREPARED BY:

CRAWFORD, MURPHY & TILLY, INC.
8790 PURDUE ROAD
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46268

PREPARED FOR:

INDIANA DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION
LAPORTE DISTRICT OFFICE

Note: Duplicate mapping and photographs were 

included in the Waters Report, but were intentionally 

removed. Please see Appendix B for maps and 

photographs.
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Parrish Ave. Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad - Hammond, IN
DES No: 1801907 

1 

Waters Report

Parrish Avenue in Hammond, Lake County, Indiana

New Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad

DES No: 1801907 

Prepared by: Ellen Hogrebe 

Contact Information: ehogrebe@cmtengr.com, 314-571-9103 

Company: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 

Completed Date: December 3, 2019 

PROJECT INFORMATION

Date of Field Reconnaissance: October 2, 2019

Location:

Section 10, Township 36 North, Range 9 West

Highland Indiana, Quadrangle

Hammond, Lake County, Indiana

41.583468 Latitude, -87.449113 Longitude

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Parrish Avenue new bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad (NSRR) project is located in the 

City of Hammond, Lake County, Indiana. Per the USGS Highland Quadrangle Map, the project

area is situated within Section 10, Township 36 North, and Range 9 West. 

The proposed project would involve a grade separation and realignment of Parrish Avenue 

between 169th Street and 173rd Street.  This would include the construction of a new single span 

bridge over the NSRR tracks that would accommodate two lanes of traffic, two bike lanes, and a 

pedestrian sidewalk.  A new intersection of Parrish Avenue and 173rd Street would shift east of 

the existing intersection and would require a minor stop control on the new Parrish Avenue and 

widening 173rd Street to add turn lanes to access the new Parrish Avenue alignment.  After 

completion of the proposed Parrish Avenue bridge and roadway realignment, the existing NSRR 

at grade crossing would be closed and barriers would be erected to prevent vehicular and 

pedestrian traffic over the NSRR right-of-way.

Land use in the vicinity of the project is commercial and residential, while the project area is 

forested. 

The project has been programmed by INDOT as New Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad

DES No: 1801907 and is a Local TRAX project. 

The project area was established using the anticipated project footprint to construct the 

proposed improvements. The location of the project within Lake County and the project area are 

shown on the attached mapping.
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DESKTOP RECONNAISSANCE 

SOILS 

According to the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) Database for Lake County, Indiana, the 

project area contains soil areas with nationally listed hydric soils. 

Soil Name Map Abbreviation Hydric Range

Mm Maumee loamy fine sand, 0 to 1 percent slopes Hydric (66 to 99%)

OkB Oakville-Adrian complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes Hydric (33 to 65%)

PlB Plainfield fine sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes Hydric (1 to 32%)

Wk Watseka loamy fine sand Hydric (1 to 32%)

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY (NWI) INFORMATION 

There is one (1) freshwater pond identified near the project area. 

Wetland Type Location

Freshwater Pond (PUBGx)
A pond is mapped approximately 0.06 mile east of 
the project area.

12 DIGIT HUC  

071200030406 – Headwaters Grand Calumet River

071200030305 – Town of Black Oak-Little Calumet River

USGS NATIONAL HYDROGRAPHY DATASET (NHD)  

According to the USGS National Hydrography Dataset (NHD layer), three (3) stream flowlines

and five (5) ditch flowlines are identified within the project area. However, based on an onsite 

investigation for the presence of Waters of the United States (WOTUS) on October 2, 2019, no 

streams or ditches were observed within or adjacent to the project area.

FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) 

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map 

(FIRM), the project area is not located within or adjacent to a floodplain.
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ATTACHED DOCUMENTS 

Project Mapping (Project Location, Aerial, Topographic, NRCS Soils, NWI, USGS NHD,
12 Digit HUC, and FEMA/FIRM)

Photographs with Photo Location Map

Wetland Data Sheets

FIELD RECONNAISSANCE

No aquatic resources, including wetlands, streams, roadside ditches, or drainage swales were

identified within the project area during the onsite investigation for the presence of wetlands and 

other Waters of the United States (WOTUS) by Crawford, Murphy and Tilly, Inc (CMT).

The investigation for wetlands was conducted in accordance with the 1987 U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) Wetland Delineation Manual and the January 2012 Northcentral and 
Northeast Regional Supplement (Version 2.0) Manual. Supporting materials used for identifying, 

delineating, and verifying wetlands included the soil survey report and hydric soil list for Lake

County, the State of Indiana 2016 Wetland Plant List and indicator status for the Northcentral 

and Northeast Region, topography, USGS topo map, NWI map, and the Field Indicators for 

Hydric Soils of the United States V 8.1, 2017. 

Streams were evaluated according to the definition of a Water of the United States in 33 CFR 

328.3(a). The attached WOTUS Map depicts the location of identified upland data point 

locations, on an aerial photograph. Routine Wetland Determination data forms are attached. 

Representative photographs are provided.

STREAMS 

No streams were observed within or adjacent to the project area. 

WETLANDS 

A summary of the data points is provided in the table below. Details on the soil, hydrology and 

dominant vegetation for the data points are provided on the attached Routine Wetland 

Determination data forms. Photographs of the assessed areas are attached within the WOTUS 

Photolog.  

Data Point Summary Table

Data Point Vegetation Soils Hydrology Wetland

A2 Yes No Yes No

B2 Yes No No No
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NON-WETLAND DATA POINTS 

Two (2) non-wetland data points were taken within the east-central portion of project area, north 

of the NSRR to determine the presence or absence of wetlands. See photos 67-70 of the 

WOTUS Photolog.

Upland point A2 was taken in the east-central portion of the project area, north of the NSRR, to 

determine the presence or absence of wetlands. The vegetation was dominated by silver maple 

(Acer saccharinum, 70%, FACW) in the tree layer, green ash (Fraxinus pennsylvanica, 20%, 

FACW) in the sapling/shrub layer, and white grass (Leersia virginica, 50%, FACW) and small-

spike false nettle (Boehmeria cylindrica, 40%, OBL) in the herbaceous layer. The vegetative 

community had a dominance test of >50%; therefore, the vegetation is hydrophytic. The soil 

profile failed to meet any hydric soil indicators. The area exhibited two primary hydrology 

indicators, including high water table and saturation, and two secondary wetland hydrology 

indicators, including geomorphic position and a positive FAC-neutral test. One of the three 

wetland criteria were not met; therefore, data point A2 is not a wetland.

Upland point B2 was taken in the east-central portion of the project area, north of the NSRR, to 

determine the presence or absence of wetlands. The vegetation was dominated by eastern 

cottonwood (Populus deltoides, 30%, FAC) in the tree layer, green ash (Fraxinus 
pennsylvanica, 10%, FACW) in the sapling/shrub layer, white grass (Leersia virginica, 70%, 

FACW) in the herbaceous layer, and wild black currant (Ribes americanum, 5%, FACW) in the 

wood vine layer. The soil profile failed to meet any hydric soil indicators. No wetland hydrology 

indicators were observed. Two of the three wetland criteria were not met; therefore, data point 

B2 is not a wetland.

OPEN WATER 

No open water areas were observed within or adjacent to the project area. 

OTHER FEATURES 

ROADSIDE DITCHES 

No roadside ditches were observed within or adjacent to the project area. 

DRAINAGE FEATURES WITHOUT OHWM 

No drainage features without an OHWM were observed within or adjacent to the project area. 

CONCLUSIONS 

No Waters of the United States (WOTUS), including wetlands, streams, open water features, or 

roadside ditches, were identified within or adjacent to the project area.
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USGS The National Map: Orthoimagery. Data refreshed April, 2019.
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   Project Area

Mm - Maumee loamy fine sand, 0 to 1 percent slopes, hydric (97%)

   OkB - Oakville-Adrian complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, hydric (40%)

   PlB - Plainfield fine sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes, hydric (3%)

   Wk - Watseka loamy fine sand, hydric (9%)
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The Maumee component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component is on 
depressions on outwash plains on outwash plains. The parent material consists of sandy outwash. Depth to a root
restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is poorly drained.  Water movement in the 
most restrictive layer is high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell 
potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is frequently ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 3 inches 
during January, February, March, April, May, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 3 
percent. This component is in the R098XB034IN Wet Kankakee Drift Flats, Wet Sandy Flatwoods ecological site. 
Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric criteria.

The Oakville component makes up 60 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 6 percent. This component is on 
dunes. The parent material consists of eolian sands. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. 
The natural drainage class is well drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. Available water 
to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is not 
ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches. Organic matter content in the surface 
horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 4s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

The Adrian, drained component makes up 40 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 1 percent. This component 
is on depressions on lake plains. The parent material consists of herbaceous organic material over sandy 
outwash. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is very poorly 
drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high.  Available water to a depth of 60 
inches (or restricted depth) is very high.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded. It is frequently 
ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 0 inches during April, May, June. Organic matter content in the 
surface horizon is about 75 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 3w.  This soil meets hydric 
criteria. The calcium carbonate equivalent within 40 inches, typically, does not exceed 20 percent.

The Plainfield component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 6 percent. This component is on 
outwash plains. The parent material consists of sandy outwash. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 
inches. The natural drainage class is excessively drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is high. 
Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not 
flooded. It is not ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches. Organic matter content 
in the surface horizon is about 1 percent.  Nonirrigated land capability classification is 6s.  This soil does not meet 
hydric criteria.
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The Watseka component makes up 90 percent of the map unit. Slopes are 0 to 2 percent. This component is on 
outwash plains. The parent material consists of sandy outwash. Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 
inches. The natural drainage class is somewhat poorly drained.  Water movement in the most restrictive layer is 
high. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is low.  Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is 
not flooded. It is not ponded. A seasonal zone of water saturation is at 15 inches during January, February, 
March, April, December. Organic matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent.  Nonirrigated land 
capability classification is 3s.  This soil does not meet hydric criteria.
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Parrish Avenue Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad (Des No 1801907) – Hammond, Indiana

Waters of the United States Photographic Log B 1 

67. Upland data point A2 soil profile.

10/2/2019

68. View of surrounding terrain near upland data point B2

looking northwest.  10/2/2019

F - 19



Parrish Avenue Bridge over Norfolk Southern Railroad (Des No 1801907) – Hammond, Indiana

Waters of the United States Photographic Log B 2 

69. Upland data point B2 soil profile.

10/2/2019 

70. View of surrounding terrain near upland data point B2

looking south.  10/2/2019
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1

Ellen Hogrebe

From: Nick Batta
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2019 2:03 PM
To: Ellen Hogrebe
Subject: FW: Waters of the US Report - Des No. 1801907 - Hammond Local Trax Project
Attachments: Des. No. 1801907 Waters Report - Final_.pdf

Ellen,  

Here you go.  

NICK BATTA | Crawford, Murphy & Tilly | w 317.492.9162 | m 317.409.0665 
Project Manager 

From: Cooper, Nicholas <NCooper5@indot.IN.gov>  
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2019 2:47 PM 
To: Nick Batta <nbatta@cmtengr.com> 
Cc: Ewbank, Patrick <PEwbank@indot.IN.gov>; Wortkoetter, Andrew J. <AWortkoetter@indot.IN.gov> 
Subject: RE: Waters of the US Report ‐ Des No. 1801907 ‐ Hammond Local Trax Project 

Nick, 

Thank you for submitting the waters report for Parrish Avenue Local TRAX project, Des. No. 1801907. Your most recent 
submission has been reviewed and approved. For the INDOT PM, the approved report can be found on Projectwise 
through this link: Des. No. 1801907 Waters Report ‐ Final. It is the responsibility of the Project Manager to forward a 
copy of this report to the Project Designer.  

Beginning November 2019, we are signing and dating the front page of Waters Reports to assist in the NEPA review. I 
have attached this signature page which should be incorporated into the Waters Report going forward. The information 
in this report should be used by the Project Designer to determine if waters of the U.S. will be impacted by the 
project.  Avoidance and minimization of impacts must occur before mitigation will be considered.  If mitigation is 
required, the Project Manager or Project Designer must coordinate with the Ecology and Waterway Permitting Office to 
discuss how adequate compensatory mitigation will be provided. 

The Project Manager should notify the Ecology and Waterway Permitting Office if there is any change to the project 
footprint presented in this report.  Such changes may require additional fieldwork and submittal of an updated waters 
report covering areas not previously investigated.  This report is only valid for a period of five years from the date of 
earliest fieldwork.  If the report expires prior to waterway permit application submittal, additional fieldwork and a 
revised waters report will be required.   

It will not be sent to the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) or the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management (IDEM) until the waterways permit applications are submitted to these agencies. 

Nick Cooper 
Ecology and Waterway Permitting Specialist 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
Ph. (317) 233-3698 
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FEMA Floodplain - Ponding (Depth)

County: Lake

Floodplain Analysis &
Regulatory Assessment (FARA)

Best Available Flood Hazard Zone: Not Mapped

National Flood Hazard Zone: Not Mapped

Base Flood Elevation:Not Available

Floodplain Administrator: Don Novak, Zoning Administrator

Phone: (219) 853-6318

Email: novakd@gohammond.com

US Army Corps of Engineers District: Chicago

Is a Flood Control Act permit from the DNR needed for this location? See following pages

Stream Name:
 Unnamed Tributary

Approximate Ground Elevation: 602.9 feet (NAVD88)

!( Point of Interest

Is a local floodplain permit needed for this location? Contact your local Floodplain Administrator-

! Base Flood Elevation Point

Drainage Area: Not available 

Date Generated: 2/24/2022

¯
1:12,000

Community Jurisdiction: City Of Hammond, City proper

The information provided below is based on the point of interest shown in the map above.

Long: -87.4501941664

Lat: 41.5827501086

Point of Interest Coordinates
(WGS84)

Study Area
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APPENDIX G: PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 



 Indianapolis   Fishers   Avon   New Haven 

Corporate Office 
7172 N. Keystone Ave. Ste. G 

Indianapolis, IN 46240 
317.466.9520 

www.eticagroup.com 
Certified WBE | DBE 

Notice of Survey 
4/4/2019 

SUBJECT:  Des 1801907 Parish Ave over Norfolk Southern RR-Lake Co 

Dear Property Owner:  

Our information indicates that you own or occupy property near the above referenced project. 
Etica Group employees will be performing a survey of the project area. It may be necessary for 
them the come onto your property to complete this work. This is permitted by law per Indiana 
Code IC 8-23-7-26. They will show you their identification, if you are available, before coming 
onto your property. If you have sold this property, or it is occupied by someone else, please let 
us know the name and address of the new owner or current occupant so we can contact them 
about the survey.  

At this stage, we generally do not know what effect, if any, our project may eventually have on 
your property. If we determine later that your property is involved, you will be contacted with 
additional information.  

The survey work will include mapping the location of features such as trees, buildings, fences 
and possession lines. The survey is needed for the proper planning and design of this project. 
Please be assured of our sincere desire to cause you as little inconvenience as possible during 
this survey. If any problems occur, please contact me at the number below; however, if you 
have any questions concerning this project, please contact Jason Holder, LPA Manager of 
Special Programs, Office: (317)-233-3427. 

Sincerely, 

Rodney J Kelly, PS 
Survey Department Manager 
Etica Group 
317.268.1833  

Cc:   File: Etica 190023  
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Terracon Consultants, Inc.   7770 West New York Street      Indianapolis, Indiana 46241 

P (317) 273 1690  F  (317) 273 1690     terracon.com  

November 24, 2021 

Purdue University (The Trustees of) 
610 Purdue Mall 
West Lafayette, IN 47907-2040 

Re: INDOT / Hammond Local TRAX Project 
Hammond, Indiana 
Terracon Project No.: CJ185701 

Dear Property Owner: 

As you may be aware, representatives of INDOT, in conjunction with the City of Hammond, are in 
the design phase for an improvement to the at-grade crossing of Parrish Ave. and NSRR. As part of 
the design phase, geotechnical engineering is required, and activities associated with this task 
include completing soil borings. Based on the needs of our engineering team, soil borings will be 
located on or near your property. The soil boring work is planned to begin in December of this year 
and continue for the following months.  

The soil boring work initially involves physically staking or painting the boring locations followed by 
coordination with underground utility companies for marking of their utilities in the vicinity of the 
planned borings. Then we will complete vertical soil borings with the use of truck- or ATV-mounted 
equipment. The equipment is about the size of a tri-axle dump truck capable of street access (i.e., 
our truck-mounted equipment) or off-road access (our ATV-mounted equipment). The borehole(s) 
will be approximately 8 in. in diameter and backfilled when the work is completed, and this work may 
create shallow ruts/ground indentations. Mobilization of our ATV-mounted equipment will require 
brush clearing and removal of a limited number of trees and saplings. We strive to ensure considerate 
and quality work, and we will make every effort to do as little damage to your property as possible.  

This letter serves as written notification of our intention to access your property to conduct our 
necessary work. As required by Indiana Codes 8-23-7-26 and 8-23-7-27, we are hereby giving you 
notice of our intent to perform this work. All portions of the code will be strictly adhered to. Please be 
assured of our sincere desire to cause you the least amount of inconvenience and disruption to your 
property. 

If you own but are not the current occupant of this property (i.e., rental), please inform us of whom it 
is so that we may also contact the actual occupant of the property prior to commencement of our 
work. If you have any questions or concerns regarding our proposed work activities, schedule, or 
point of access, please feel free to call me at 317-273-1690. Questions related to the project scope 
beyond the geotechnical efforts may be directed to INDOT’s design consultant, Nick Batta with 
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc., at 317-492-9162 or nbatta@cmtengr.com. Your cooperation is greatly 
appreciated as we advance the design of this project. Thank you for your time.  

Sincerely, 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

Kyle Zak 
Project Engineer 
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Terracon Consultants, Inc.   7770 West New York Street      Indianapolis, Indiana 46241 

P (317) 273 1690  F  (317) 273 1690     terracon.com  

November 24, 2021 

Richard & Brenda Smith 
3321 173rd Street 
Hammond, IN 46323 

Re: INDOT / Hammond Local TRAX Project 
Hammond, Indiana 
Terracon Project No.: CJ185701 

Dear Property Owner: 

As you may be aware, representatives of INDOT, in conjunction with the City of Hammond, are in 
the design phase for an improvement to the at-grade crossing of Parrish Ave. and NSRR. As part of 
the design phase, geotechnical engineering is required, and activities associated with this task 
include completing soil borings. Based on the needs of our engineering team, soil borings will be 
located near your property. The soil boring work is planned to begin in December of this year and 
continue for the following months.  

The soil boring work initially involves physically staking or painting the boring locations followed by 
coordination with underground utility companies for marking of their utilities in the vicinity of the 
planned borings. Then we will complete vertical soil borings with the use of truck- or ATV-mounted 
equipment. The equipment is about the size of a tri-axle dump truck capable of street access (i.e., 
our truck-mounted equipment) or off-road access (our ATV-mounted equipment). The borehole(s) 
will be approximately 8 in. in diameter and backfilled when the work is completed. Mobilization of our 
ATV-mounted equipment will require brush clearing and removal of a limited number of trees and 
saplings. We strive to ensure considerate and quality work, and we will make every effort to do as 
little damage as possible.  

This letter serves as written notification of our intention to perform this work. Although the test borings 
are not planned on your property, we will be working near your property. Please be assured of our 
sincere desire to cause you the least amount of inconvenience and disruption. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding our proposed work activities, schedule, or point of 
access, please feel free to call me at 317-273-1690. Questions related to the project scope beyond 
the geotechnical efforts may be directed to INDOT’s design consultant, Nick Batta with Crawford, 
Murphy & Tilly, Inc., at 317-492-9162 or nbatta@cmtengr.com. Your cooperation is greatly 
appreciated as we advance the design of this project. Thank you for your time.  

Sincerely, 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

Kyle Zak 
Project Engineer 
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